

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF FAIRBANKS, JAMES GEIER, CLIFFORD AARON
RING, CHRIS NOLAN AND DAVE KENDRICK,

Petitioners,

v.

MARVIN ROBERTS, GEORGE FRESE,
KEVIN PEASE AND EUGENE VENT,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH W. EVANS
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH W. EVANS
P.O. Box 519
Bremerton, WA 98310
(360) 782-2418
joe@jwevanslaw.com

MATTHEW SINGER
Counsel of Record
SCHWABE WILLIAMSON &
WYATT, P.C.
420 L Street, Suite 400
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 339-7125
msinger@schwabe.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	6
I. The Judgment of the Ninth Circuit is a Significant Departure from Controlling Supreme Court Precedent	7
II. The Decision Below Opens the Floodgates to § 1983 Claims Challenging Convictions that Have Never Been Invalidated within the Meaning of <i>Heck</i> .	13
III. The Decision Below Adds to a Deepening Circuit Split.....	16
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (January 22, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court for the District of Alaska (October 22, 2018).....	50a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX C: JUDGMENT, District Court for the District of Alaska (October 24, 2018)	75a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (June 26, 2020).....	77a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bretz v. Brusett</i> , 899 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Campos v. City of Merced</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 944 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>Fuentes v. Berry</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 848 (Cal. App. 1995)	11
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477, 114 S. Ct. 2364 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hilferty v. Shipman</i> , 91 F.3d 573 (3d Cir. 1996)	10, 11
<i>Laster v. Star Rental, Inc.</i> , 353 S.E.2d 37 (Ga. App. 1987).....	11
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 2018 WL 3120840 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	15
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Illinois</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	12
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>McCubbrey v. Veninga</i> , 39 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	8
<i>Merkle v. Upper Dublin Sch. Dist.</i> , 211 F.3d 782 (3d Cir. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Ohnemus v. Thompson</i> , 594 F. App'x 864 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 962 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , No. 4:17-CV-0034-HRH, 2018 WL 5259453 (D. Alaska Oct. 22, 2018)	1, 3, 4
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Uboh v. Reno</i> , 141 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985	4
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.078.....	15
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-361	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-905	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-909	14
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.41.....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 712-1209.6.....	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 853-1.....	15
Idaho Code § 19-2604	15
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-16-130.....	14
Mont. Code. Ann. § 46-18-1104.....	15
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 174.033	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.247	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.891	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.225	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.640(1)	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.640(3)(A)	14
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.05.120	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Adam N. Steinman, <i>The Rise and Fall of Plausibility Pleading?</i> , 69 Vand. L. Rev. 333 (2016).....	7
Bonnie Gill, <i>Collateral Consequences of Pretrial Diversion Programs Under the Heck Doctrine</i> , 76 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1763 (2019).....	7, 18
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977)	10, 11
